A Novel Multi-Context Non-Volatile
Content-Addressable Memory Cell and Multi-Level
Architecture for High Reliability and Density
Xian Wang‡, Deming Zhang†,∗, Kaili Zhang†,∗, Erya Deng†, You Wang∗ and Weisheng Zhao†,∗
‡School of Electronic and Information Engineering, Beihang University, Beijing 100191, China
†School of Integrated Circuit Science and Engineering, Beihang University, Beijing 100191, China
∗Hefei Innovation Research Institute, Beihang University, Hefei 230013, China
Abstract—Currently, non-volatile content-addressable memory

Compact Area,” in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II:
Express Briefs, vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 700-704, June 2017, doi: 10.1109/TC-
SII.2016.2594827.
[3] C. Wang, D. Zhang, L. Zeng, E. Deng, J. Chen and W. Zhao, “A
Novel MTJ-Based Non-Volatile Ternary Content-Addressable Memory
for High-Speed, Low-Power, and High-Reliable Search Operation,” in
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 66,
no. 4, pp. 1454-1464, April 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2018.2885343.
[4] W. Zhao, Mathieu Moreau, Erya Deng, Yue Zhang et al., “Synchronous
Non-Volatile Logic Gate Design Based on Resistive Switching Memo-
ries,” in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers,
vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 443-454, Feb. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2013.2278332.
[5] S. Matsunaga and T. Hanyu, “Quaternary 1T-2MTJ Cell Circuit for
a High-Density and a High-Throughput Nonvolatile Bit-Serial CAM,”
2012 IEEE 42nd International Symposium on Multiple-Valued Logic,
2012, pp. 98-103, doi: 10.1109/ISMVL.2012.67.
[6] K. Chen, J. Han and F. Lombardi, “Design and evaluation of two MTJ-
based content addressable non-volatile memory cells,” 2013 13th IEEE
International Conference on Nanotechnology (IEEE-NANO 2013), pp.
707-712, 2013, doi: 10.1109/NANO.2013.6720805.
[7] Y. Zhang, W. Zhao, J. Klein, D. Ravelsona and C. Chappert, “Ultra-
High Density Content Addressable Memory Based on Current In-
duced Domain Wall Motion in Magnetic Track,” in IEEE Transac-
tions on Magnetics, vol. 48, no. 11, pp. 3219-3222, Nov. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2012.2198876.
[8] A. Shaban, S. Ahmad, N. Alam and M. Hasan, “Compact and Reliable
Low Power Non-Volatile TCAM Cell,” 2018 8th International Sympo-
sium on Embedded Computing and System Design (ISED), pp. 100-104,
2018, doi: 10.1109/ISED.2018.8704013.
[9] A. K. Dwivedi and A. Islam, “Nonvolatile and Robust Design of Content
Addressable Memory Cell Using Magnetic Tunnel Junction at Nanoscale
Regime,” in IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 1-13,
Dec. 2015, Art no. 3402013, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2015.2454477.
[10] E. Deng, L. Anghel, G. Prenat and W. Zhao, “Multi-context non-
volatile content addressable memory using magnetic tunnel junctions,”
2016 IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Nanoscale Architectures
(NANOARCH), pp. 103-108, 2016, doi: 10.1145/2950067.2950106.
[11] R. Arakawa, N. Onizawa, J. Diguet and T. Hanyu, “Multi-
Context TCAM Based Selective Computing Architecture for a Low-
Power NN,” 2019 26th IEEE International Conference on Elec-
tronics, Circuits and Systems (ICECS), pp. 117-118, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ICECS46596.2019.8964869.
[12] S. Matsunaga, A. Katsumata, M. Natsui and T. Hanyu, “Design
of a Low-Energy Nonvolatile Fully-Parallel Ternary CAM Using a
Two-Level Segmented Match-Line Scheme,” 2011 41st IEEE Interna-
tional Symposium on Multiple-Valued Logic, pp. 99-104, 2011, doi:
10.1109/ISMVL.2011.41.
[13] Y. Wang, Hao Cai, Lirida Alves de Barros Naviner, Yue Zhang et al.,
“Compact Model of Dielectric Breakdown in Spin-Transfer Torque Mag-
netic Tunnel Junction,” in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
63, no. 4, pp. 1762-1767, April 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2533438.